ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD February 10, 1983

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
SULFUR DIOXIDE EMISSION)	R80-22
IMITATIONS: RULE 204 OF CHAPTER 2)	
)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by I. G. Goodman):

On February 3, 1983 the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency filed a Motion for Reconsideration of the Board's Order in this matter for Second Notice dated December 30, 1982. That motion is denied in so far as it suggests substantive changes.

The Agency also recommended a number of changes which involved non-substantive and typographical errors. These will be corrected upon final adoption. They are as follows:

- 1) Rule 204(f)(2): The qualifying phrase "as of December 1, 1980" is added after "systems."
- 2) <u>Rule 204(h)</u>: The subtitle is corrected to read: "Existing Fuel Combustion Emission Sources..."
- Rule 204(i)(1), par. (5): The word "bases" is corrected to read "gases."
- 4) Rule 204(i)(2), par. (2): The symbol $\underline{H}_{\underline{R}}$ is corrected to read $\underline{H}_{\underline{S}}$.
- 5) Rule 204(j): The word "existing" is deleted from the introductory paragraph of this rule, as it had already been deleted from the subtitle at Second Notice.
- 6) Rule 204(j)(l): The qualifying words "in the St. Louis (Illinois) major metropolitan area" are inserted after "Slab reheat furnaces."
- 7) Rule 204(m)(3): The subparagraphs listed are again listed as (a), (b), (c), (f) and (i).
- 8) Rule 204(n): A new listing for Rule 204(e)(1), (2) is added as follows:

RULE TYPE OF SOURCE COMPLIANCE DATE

204(e)(1) Fuel combustion sources located and (2) outside Chicago, St. Louis

December 14, 1978

(Illinois) and Peoria MMAs.

The original listing for Rule 204(e)(1) is changed to be Rule 204(e)(3); and a listing for Rule 204(k)(D)-(H) is corrected to read 204(k)(1)(D)-(H).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Christan L. Moffett, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board